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RESOLVES 

OIl'THE 

FOURTEENTH LEGISLATURE 

OJ' THill 

ST.L~TE OF MAINE, 

PASSED AT 'rnE SESSION 

'WIUCH COMMENCED ON THE FIRST DAY OF JANUARY, AND ENDED 01( 
THE T1::IIR'l'..ItENTH DAY OF MARCH, ONE 'fHOUS.6.~D EIGIiT 

aUlWRED ... .NU TH1R'rJi-h-OUR. 

PUBLISHED AGREEAllLY TO THE RESOLVE OF JUNE 28, 1B2U. 

AUGUSTA: 

I, BERRY at CO ..... PRIN'l'ERS TO THE STATE. 

1834. 
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Resolve on the Pay Roll of the Senate. 

Approved March 13,1834. 

Resolved, Tilat tbere be paid to thp several persons nam­
ed in tbe above and preceding Roll the sum set against 
their names respectively, amollnting, in the whole, to the 
sum of FoUl' ThoLlsand Seven Hundred Forty Three Dol­
lars and Fifty Cents. 

STATE OF MAINE. 

PAY ROLL of the Members of the House of Represent-
atives of the Fourteenth LegislatUl'e of the State of ]\IIaine held 
in Augusta commencing January first and ending ]\IIarch [13thJ 
1834. 

"'. :::.~! ,. 
" 

tl Ol~ g ~ ;g 3 §'~ rJJ '< 

l\IElIillERS' NAlIIES. 
<"+ ::,l [1< -0 ~;~ ~ " TOWNS. ~ ~ ~ 

pO: ~ 
g.~ ~ £g, ~ 0 ..... 

'i- pO ~p. 

~ .. ~ ?-t' 

COUNTY OF YORK, 

Acton John Brackett 105 59 139 
Saco Cotton Bradbury 80 71 153 '2 
Newfield Nathan Clifford Spealce1'90 71 302 4 
Lyman Edmuud Currier 90 71 1.60 2 
Kittery Joshua T. Chase 115 71 165 2 
Biddeford Samuel Emery 30 71 158 2 
Hollis 'Villiam Hobson 75 60 135 
'Vaterborough John Hill 85 71 159 1 2 
Elliot "Villiam Hammond 120 59 142 1 2 
N ortb Berwick Moses Hubbard 100 71 162 1 2 
Cornish "VilJiam Johnson 90 71 160 1 2 
Kennebunk Jeremiah Lord 85 57 131 
YOlk Alexander McIntire 105 71 163 1 2 
"VeIls Samuel lVlildrum 95 71 161 1 2 
Kennebunk PortEphraim Perkins 90 71 160 1 2 
Alfred John Plummer 90 71 160 1 2 
Limerick Daniel Perry 90 71 160 1 2 
Shapleigh Simon Ross 100 71 162 1 2 
Limington Ezekiel Small 85 71 159 1 2 
Sanford Timothy Shaw 95 71 161 1 2 
South Berwick Josiah YV. Seaver 105 71 163 1 '2 
Parson~field James W-. "Veeks 95 71 16t 1 2 
Buxton Stephen "Voodman,JI'. 75 71 157 1 2 
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COUNTY OF CUMBERLAND. 

North Yarmouth 'William Buxton 50 71 152 !'2 
Falmouth Cornelius T. S Brackett55 55 121 
Portland Charles Q. Clapp 60 71 154 1 2 
Brunswick David Dunlap 30 71 148 1 2 
Gorham William E. Files 70 71 156 1 2 
N elV Gloucester Samuel Foxcroft 40 69 146 1 2 
Danville James Goff 35 71 149 
Otis6eltl John Hancock 65 7L 155 2 
Cape Elizabeth Charles Hannaford 70 7L 156 2 
Portland Nathaniel G. Jewell 60 66 144 
Raymond Dominicus Jordan 60 67 146 
Portlaud "Yilliam Kimball 60 71 154 1 2 
Gray Nath'] S. Lawrence 50 71 152 1 ~ 

"Vesthrook I.evi Morrill 60 55 122 13 26 
Durham Henry]\'1oore 35 71 149 1 2 
Portland George YV. Pierce 60 60 132 
1Vl inot Joshua Parsons 45 71 151 1 2 
Harpswell Paul Handal\ 40 71 150 1 2 
Cumberland Joseph Smith 50 71 152 1 2 
Scarborough Asa Stewart 80 71 158 1 2 
Baldwin :Ebpllfezfer Sawyer 85 71 159 1 2 
Standish Elisha Strout 75 71 157 1 2 
Freeport Rufus Soule 45 71 151 1 2 
Bridgton Archibald Thompson 80 71 158 1 2 
Pownal Adams True 50 71 152 1 2 
Poland Benjamin vVaterhouse 45 71 151 1 2 
'Windham John Weub 65 71 .155 1 2 

COUNTY OF LINCOLN. 

St. George Nehemiah Boynton 60 70 152 
Bowdoin Jonathan Brown, Jr. 20 71 146 1 2 
Union Nath'l Ratehelder 50 71 152 1 2 
Dresden Joseph B. Bridge 15 71 145 1 2 
N oblehorough John D . .McCrate 40 65 138 1 2 
Jefferson John Cartland 30 71 148 1 2 
Thomaston JotlHthan Cilley 70 6'2 138 G 12 
Lisbon H oraee Corbet 30 71 148 1 2 
B,i~tol 'VIll. McClintock 60 71 154 1 2 
B'Jothhay "Villintll Emerson 55 7 I 153 1 2 
"Vhitei1eld Daniel G()lId 20 69 142 
'Va8hington Isaac II eaton 40 71 150 1 2 
VVlll'rCn Jonatllflll H use 40 7 I 150 1 2 
BHth Zilla Hl'rle 40 7 L 150 1 2 
Bremen 'Vaite 'V. Keene 45 7L 151 1 2 
Bowdoinham Josiah MerrolY 25 71 147 1 2 
""Valdobol'ough Charles lVI iller 40 71 LiO 1 2 
Newcastle Ebenezer D. Robinson40 71 150 1 2 
Lewiston Stephen H. Read 40 71 150 
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Phipsburg William M. Reed 50 69 1413 
'I hom aston Elkanah Spear 70 71 156 1 2 
Litchfield Hiram Shorey 15 71 145 1 2 
Tops:'Jam David Scribller 30 66 138 1 2 
ViT E'stport Samuel Tarhox 50 71 152 1 2 
Woolwich Abner H. Wade 40 71 150 1 2 
'Yiscussct 1V1oses Shaw 40 71 150 1 2 

COCNTY OF HANCOCK. 

Aurora Sylvf'ster Clapp 120 71 166 2 
Sedgwick Joseph Gray 105 71 163 2 
Trenton John Haynes 120 69 IG2 
13111ehill Bushrod W. Hinkley 95 69 157 
Penobscot Ebenezer Hutchins 100 64 148 
Deer Isle Peter Hardy 115 71 165 1 2 
Ellsworth Charles Jarvis 95 71 161 1 2 
Bucksport Sewall l~ake 70 71 156 1 2 
Mount Desert John lVIrlilchester, Jr. 125 69 163 
C<lUldshorollgh George :Moore 150 69 168 
Vinalhaven Joseph Worcester 105 71 163 2 

COUNTY OF WASHINGTON. 

Lubec Oliver N. Allen 215 62 167 2 4 
Whiting Abijah Crane 200 48 136 
Edmunds Aaron Hobart 240 69 186 
Hobbinstown NIatthew Hastings 235 71 189 2 
Hodgdon H. VV- .• Judkins 200 71 182 2 
Addison Nathaniel Nash 170 60 154 
Cherryfield Jeremiah O. Nichols 160 51 134 
:iVI achias Jererniab O'Brien 150 71 172 2 
Eastport Lorenzo Sabine 220 50 144 
Calais Shilometh S. Whipple250 71 192 2 

COUNTY OF KENNEBEC. 

Greene Benjamin Allen 25 71 147 1 2 
Vassalbol'ongh Josppb R. Abbott 10 71 144 1 2 
J\1011nt Vell10n John Blake 20 71 146 1 2 
'Yinclsor Gideon Barton 15 71 145 1 2 
'Winthrop Samuel P. Benson 10 71 144 1 2 
""inslow Joshna Cushman .20 21 58 
ViE'nnH James Chnpmnn 25 71 147 1 2 
Gardiner Alex'r S. Chanwick 10 71 144 1 2 
Hallowell John T. P. Dumont 5 71 143 1 2 
Winslow Dal'id Garhnd 20 30 64 1 2 
Readfield Jonathan G. Hunton 15 71 145 1 2 
I~eeds Lea I'itt Lathrop 20 71 146 1 2 
Clinton J ames Lamb 30 71 148 1 2 
Belgrade Anson P. l\'Io1'l'ill 15 71 145 1 2 
Sidney N alhaniel M enill 15 71 145 1 2 
China Alfred Marshall 25 71 141 I 2 
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Waterville Jedediah Morrill 20 71 146 1 2 
Augusta George W. Morton 71 1L12 1 2 
New Sharon Jonathan Russ 30 71 148 1 2 
Hallowell S. ,Yo Robinson 5 71 143 1 2 
Pittston John Stevens 10 71 144 1 2 
lHonmouth Isaac S. Small 20 71 146 1 2 
Farmington Isaac Tyler 25 71 149 1 2 
Augusta Richart! H. V ose 71 142 1 2 
Wilton Ephraim 'Yoodman 40 71 150 1 2 

COUNTY OF OXFORD. 

Byron Abiathar Austin 70 71 156 1 2 
Rumford Alvan Bolster 50 71 152 1 2 
Weld James Brown 50 71 152 1 2 
Norway Ichubod Bartlett 55 71 153 1 2 
Fryebul'g Josephus Chandler 115 71 165 1 2 
Brownfield Daniel Goodwin 100 71 162 1 2 
Jay Aruoa I-Iolmes 30 71 148 1 2 
Waterford Sprout Hapgood 70 ' 71 156 1 2 
Hnrtford ,Vinslow Hall 85 71 149 
Gilead Asa Kimball 80 71 158 1 2 
Turner .Job Prince 30 71 148 1 2 
Buckfield Virgil D, Parris 35 71 149 1 2 
Oxford Dan Perry 50 74 152 1 2 
Bethel O'Neil "V. Robinson 70 71 156 1 2 
Porter James Sawyer 100 71 162 1 2 
Livermore Reuel'Vushbul't1 30 62 130 

COUNTY OF SOMERSET. 

Anson David Bronson 50 71 152 
Freelllan Charles Dolbier 55 71 153 
Moscow John Graves 75 71 157 2 
Strong Benjamin Herrick 45 71 151 2 
Wellington William Knowles 60 71 154 
Abbot J effersotl P. :Moore 115 71 165 1 2 
IHercer William Metcalf 30 71 148 1 2 
Athens Moses H. Pike 50 71 152 1 2 
Cornville John Parsons 45 71 151 1 2 
Fairfield Ebenezer S. Phelps 25 71 147 1 2 
Phillips John Fenix, Jr. 60 71 154 1 2 
N ol'l'idgewock Arthur Spaulding 40 71 150 1 2 
Canaan 'Yentworth Tuttle 40 71 150 1 2 
New Portland Samuel Vose 60 56 124 1 2 
Pittsfield George 'Yhitney 45 66 141 
Bloomfield Joseph B. Webb 40 71 150 2 

COUNTY OF PENOBSCOT. 

Charleston Joseph Bridgham, Jr. 95 71 Hil 1 2 
Bangor Henry Call 70 71 156 1 2 
Lee John Carpenter 135 71 169 1 2 
Howland Dennis W. Carpenter 110 15 52 1 2 
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Eddington Allen Crane 80 71 158 1 2 
Orrington Joseph Doane 75 71 157 1 '2 
Exeter Chandler Eastman 95 71 161 1 2 
Brownville Joseph Gowin 115 71 165 1 2 
S<lngerviUe Stephen Lowell 100 64 148 
Dover Cyrus ]\,Ioore 105 71 163 2 
Newport Edmund Pillsbury 60 71 154 1 '2 
Corinna Joseph Prescott 70 71 156 1 2 
PII'lllouth Edward Smart 55 71 153 1 2 
H~mpden Reuben K. Stetson 65 71 155 1 2 
Orono Nathaniel Treat 80 69 154 
Stetson Charles Wyman 90 71 160 2 

COUNTY OF WALDO. 
Northport Davici Alden, Jr. 55 71 153 1 '2 
Palermo Spencer Arnold 25 71 147 1 2 
Frankfort 1Vlark L. Chase 65 71 155 1 2 
Waldo J ou Clements 55 71 153 1 2 
Belmont Joseph Drew 45 71 151 1 2 
Unity Archelaus Hunt 40 71 150 1 '2 
Camden John Harkness 65 71 155 1 2 
Prospect Samuel S. Heagan 65 71 155 1 2 
Jackson N atbaniel Knight 55 71 153 1 2 
Searsmont Ansel Lathrop 40 71 150 1 2 
Hope Charles A. Sylvester 50 69 148 3 6 
Lincolnville Philip Thomas 60 71 154 1 '2 
Montville ]\'Iose8 True 35 71 149 1 2 
Belfast James ""Y m. ""Yebster 45 71 151 1 2 
Cle1·le Asaph R. Nichols 71 248,50 1 3,50 
Dlede .additional Asa ph R. Nichols 25 87,50 
.assistant ClerIc Reuben S. Prescott 71 142 1 2 
Messenger Thomas Baker, including 

two assistants and Page 71 355 5 

County of York 
ReCal)itulatioll. 

3780 
Cumberland 4098 
Lincoln 3907 
Hancock 1784 
Washington 1668 
Kenneuec 3516 
Oxford 2629 
Somerset 2423 
Penobscot 2450 
Waldo 2156 

28,411 
Clerk 252 
Assistant Clerk 144 
Messenger and Asssistants and Page 360 
Clerl~ Additional 8750 

$29,254 50 
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Cbapter 77. 

Resolve on the Pay Roll of the House of Representutives. 

Approved March 13, 1834. 

Resolved, That there be allowed and paid out of the 
Treasury of the State (0 the several persons named in the 
pl'eeeding Roll, tbe SLlms set against their respectil'e names, 
amounting to Twenty Nine Thousand Two Hundred and 
Fifty Foul' Dollars and Fifty Cents. 

STATE OF MAINE. 

Secretn,'Y of State's Office, l 
AUGUlSTA, July 9, 1834. 5 

I HERERY CERTIFY, That the Resolves contained in 
this Pamphlet have been compared with the originals deposited 
in this Office; and that they appear to be correctly printed. 

ROSCOE G. GREENE, Secretary of State. 


